

The City of Glenarden Regular Meeting (Virtual) Monday, February 14th, 2022, at 7:30 PM <u>Minutes</u>

Attendees:

Council President – Derek D. Curtis, II Council Vice President – Angela D. Ferguson Councilwoman – Erika L. Fareed Councilwoman – Kathleen J. Guillaume Councilman – Maurice A. Hairston Councilman – James A. Herring Councilwoman – Robin Jones

- Called to Order at 7:30 PM
- Invocation led by Vice President Angela D. Ferguson
- Roll Call
 Council President Derek D. Curtis, II Present
 Council Vice President Angela D. Ferguson Present
 Councilwoman Erika L. Fareed Present
 Councilwoman Kathleen J. Guillaume Present
 Councilman Maurice A. Hairston Absent
 Councilman James A. Herring Present
 Councilwoman Robin Jones Present
 6 Present, 1 Absent
- Motion to Adopt Agenda

Councilwoman Robin Jones motioned to adopt the agenda – Second by Councilwoman Kathleen J. Guillaume.

- Discussion
 - J. Herring Councilman James A. Herring request to move R-XX-2022 A Resolution for the Payment of the Conversion Fee to Robert Half to Transition Dayan Dean Stewart from Temporary Employment to Permanent Employee to be moved to legislative vote portion of the agenda.
 - > President Curtis Adding R-XX-2022 Resolution to Amend the City Council Rules

Section 307 to the agenda.

> President Curtis – Adding R-XX-2022 Resolution to Amend the City Council Rules

Section 308.

Council President – Derek D. Curtis, II – Yes Council Vice President – Angela D. Ferguson – Yes Councilwoman – Erika L. Fareed – Yes Councilwoman – Kathleen J. Guillaume - Yes Councilman – Maurice A. Hairston – Absent Councilman – James A. Herring – Yes Councilwoman – Robin Jones – Yes **6 Yes, 0 No = PASSED**

- Presentation
 - > Traffic Calming Mitigation Efforts Mr. Darrell Carrington
 - Vote to Accept Meeting Minutes:

Councilwoman Robin Jones motioned to accept the meeting minutes – Second by Councilman James A. Herring.

- > 10/19/21 Special Regular Meeting
- 11/1/21 Work Session
- 11/16/21 Public Hearing/Special Regular Meeting
- > 1/3/22 Work Session
- 1/11/22 Executive Session (Closed)
- 1/13/22 Executive Session (Closed)
- > 1/18/22 Special Regular Meeting

Council President – Derek D. Curtis, II – Yes Council Vice President – Angela D. Ferguson – Yes Councilwoman – Erika L. Fareed – Yes Councilwoman – Kathleen J. Guillaume - Yes Councilman – Maurice A. Hairston – Absent Councilman – James A. Herring – Yes Councilwoman – Robin Jones – Yes **6 Yes, 0 No = PASSED**

- Legislation (Pending Resolutions)
 - R-XX-2022 A Resolution to Approve the Appointment of Jessica Robinson as Gold Room Coordinator.
 - R-XX-2022 A Resolution to Approve the Appointment of Anthony McCray as Director of Public Works.
 - R-XX-2022 A Resolution for the Payment of the Conversion Fee to Robert Half to

Transition Dayan Dean Stewart from Temporary Employment to Permanent Employee

- R-XX-2022 A Resolution to Approve a Contract with G.S. Proctor and Associates, Inc. for Professional Lobbying, Grant Writing, Applications, and Public Relations Services.
- Legislation (Vote)
 - R-12-2022 A Resolution to Approve the Appointment of Dayan Dean Stewart as City

Treasurer.

Vice President Angela D. Ferguson motioned to bring R-12-2022 A Resolution to Approve the Appointment of Dayan Dean Stewart as City Treasurer to the floor for a vote – Second by Councilwoman Kathleen J. Guillaume.

Council President – Derek D. Curtis, II – Yes Council Vice President – Angela D. Ferguson – Yes Councilwoman – Erika L. Fareed – Yes Councilwoman – Kathleen J. Guillaume - Yes Councilman – Maurice A. Hairston – Absent Councilman – James A. Herring – Yes Councilwoman – Robin Jones – Yes **6 Yes, 0 No = PASSED**

> R-13-2022 A Resolution for hiring and paying fee for Treasurer Dayan Dean Stewart

Councilwoman Robin Jones motioned to bring R-13-2022 A Resolution for hiring and paying fee for Treasurer Dayan Dean Stewart to the floor for a vote – Second by Councilwoman Kathleen J. Guillaume.

Council President – Derek D. Curtis, II – Yes Council Vice President – Angela D. Ferguson – Yes Councilwoman – Erika L. Fareed – Yes Councilwoman – Kathleen J. Guillaume - Yes Councilman – Maurice A. Hairston – Absent Councilman – James A. Herring – Abstain Councilwoman – Robin Jones – Yes **6 Yes, 0 No, 1 Abstain = PASSED**

- Administrative Report
 - Mayor Report
- Citizens Comments
 - Lolita Green Questions the Election Board protocol regarding if board members are required to meet when there are not pending elections taken place? What meeting are mandatory?
 - C. Smallwood Where is the Blood Drive going to be held?

- **Mr. Hammond** What is the status of the 7th Street Playground initiative?
- **Mr. Hammond** Requests a bike lane from MLK to Jeff Row.
- R. Jones Councilwoman Jones requests an update on the status on fulfilling the grant requirements for the park on MLK.
- Adjourned at 8:46 pm

Submitted by:

Victoria Lewis, Council Clerk